

United States District Court
District of Maine

<p>PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.</p> <p><i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>SHENNA BELLOWS, in her official capacity as the Secretary of State for the State of Maine</p> <p><i>Defendant.</i></p>	<p>Case No. 1:20-cv-00061-GZS</p>
--	-----------------------------------

**Plaintiff Public Interest Legal Foundation's
Opposition to Defendant Secretary of State's Motion for Summary Judgment and
Reply in Support of Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCS.COM

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

 I. The Secretary Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment 2

 A. The Foundation Does Not Need to Prove Exception J Has Zero Valid Applications 2

 B. The Use Ban and the Enforcement Ban Conflict with the NVRA Under Their Plain Language..... 4

 1. The Secretary’s Proffered Interpretations Are Contrary to the Statute’s Text 4

 a. The Enforcement Ban 5

 b. The Use Ban..... 6

 2. If the Court Adopts the Secretary’s Interpretation, the Court Must Give Those Interpretations the Force of Law 8

 C. The Make Available Ban Stands as An Obstacle to the NVRA’s Objectives 10

 D. Count I Is not Moot Because Submitting a Request Form Would Likely Require the Foundation to Commit the Crime of Unsworn Falsification 12

 E. There Is No Reason to Reconsider the Ruling that the Voter File is Within the NVRA’s Scope..... 13

Conclusion 14

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona,
570 U.S. 1 (2013).....4

Butterfield v. Norfolk & Dedham Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
860 A.2d 861 (Me. 2004).....5

Calvary Chapel of Bangor v. Mills,
52 F.4th 40 (1st Cir. 2022).....9

Fannie v. Chamberlain Mfg. Corp., Derry Div.,
445 F. Supp. 65 (W.D. Pa. 1977).....9 n.1

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....9

League of United Latin Am. Citizens - Richmond Region Council 4614 v. Pub. Int. Legal Found.,
No. 1:18-CV-00423 (E.D. Va., filed April 12, 2018).....3

NCTA—The Internet & Television Ass’n v. Frey,
7 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021).....2

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,
575 U.S. 373 (2015).....4

Palmieri v. Nynex Long Distance Co.,
437 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2006).....5

People to End Homelessness, Inc. v. Develco Singles Apartments Assocs.,
339 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 5-6

Rivera-Sanchez v. ITL Int’l,
30 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.P.R. 1998).....9 n.1

Voter Reference Foundation, LLC v. Balderas,
No. CIV 22-0222 (D.N.M. July 22, 2022)..... 3-4, 7, 9, 12

Statutes and Rules

1 M.R.S.A. § 72(21)..... 7-8

17-A M.R.S. § 453(1)(A).....13

21-A M.R.S. § 33.....9

21-A M.R.S. § 196-A(1)(J)(1)..... 5-7, 12

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(2).....2, 11

Other Authorities

<https://bangordailynews.com/2020/11/25/politics/maines-2020-election-turnout-was-among-highest-in-us/>.....10 n.2

<https://www.mainepublic.org/politics/2022-11-08/maine-voter-turnout-is-very-high-on-election-day-says-secretary-of-state>11 n.3

Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/evaluate>5

Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/enforce>5

Request for Obtaining Data from Maine CVR – October 2021 Version, *available at*
<https://www.maine.gov/sos/cec/elec/data/2021-10%20Request%20Form%20for%20Obtaining%20Data%20from%20CVR.doc>.....12 n.4

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

Plaintiff Public Interest Legal Foundation (“Foundation”) hereby opposes the Motion for Summary Judgment filed by Defendant Bellows (hereafter, the “Secretary”) (Doc. 80) and replies in support of the Foundation’s Motion for Summary Judgment (Doc. 74).
